

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
NORTHERN DIVISION

SHARPE HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 2:12-cv-00092
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Mandate, Its Exceptions, and Penalties	4
II. Charles N. Sharpe, Sharpe Holdings, Judi Diane Schaefer and Rita Joanne Wilson	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard for Preliminary Relief	9
II. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their RFRA Claim	10
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise	10
B. RFRA Imposes Strict Scrutiny	14
C. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate A Compelling Governmental Interest	14
D. The Mandate Is Not The Least Restrictive Means To Achieving Any Interest	17
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Free Exercise Claim	18
A. The Mandate is Not Neutral	18
B. The Mandate is Not Generally Applicable	20
IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Establishment Clause Claim	22
V. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Free Speech Claim	26
VI. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining <i>Dataphase</i> Factors	27
VII. This Court Should Not Impose a Bond on Plaintiffs	28
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 17

Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske, 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) 10

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 10

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 15

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 25

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3 67 (Cal. 2004) 24

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 10

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 14

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) 24

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 9, 10, 26

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 10, 11

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 27

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 13, 18, 20, 21

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 21

Frazer v. Employment Security Dept., 489 U.S. 829 (1989) 19, 20

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 11

Harrell v. Donahue, 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011) 10

Heartland Academy Community Church v. Waddle, 335 F.3d 684
(8th Cir. 2003) 10

<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1973)	25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	16
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	18, 19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. ETEX Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 04-1355 ADM/AJB, 2004 WL 768945 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2004)	9
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	4
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) ...	1, 2, 15, 16, 17
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , – F. Supp. 2d – , 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	2, 7, 28
<i>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC</i> , 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of St. Charles</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	28
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>S.B. McLaughlin & Co. Ltd. v. Tudor Oaks Condominium Project, ABIO</i> , 877 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10, 11, 15
<i>Stockslager v Carroll Elec. Coop. Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1976)	28

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11, 12
<i>True LD LLC v. S.W. Commun., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3190396 (W.D. Mo. 2005)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994)	26
<i>Tyndale H. Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , CIV.A. 12-1635 RBW, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	1, 2, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	18
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23, 24, 26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	26

Federal Statutes

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	4
5 U.S.C. § 551	2
5 U.S.C. § 701	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1132	6
29 U.S.C. § 1185	6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4
42 U.S.C. § 18011	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	2, 10, 11, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	13

Federal Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	4, 5, 20, 26
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	5
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010)	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)	4, 5, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	4, 5, 12, 19, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	4, 5, 12, 15, 19
77 Fed. Reg. 16501	13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	28
--------------------------	----

State Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.1199	3
---------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

<i>Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf	5
--	---

<i>Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor</i> (Feb. 10, 2012) http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf	13
<i>Remarks by the President on Preventive Care</i> , February 10, 2012, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/02/10/remarks-president-preventive-care	13
Sharpe Holdings Website, http://www.sharpeholdingsinc.com/	7
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>HHS Mandate Information Central</i> http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistics About Business Size (Including Small Business) From the U.S. Census Bureau</i> , http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.htm	15
<i>Women's Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/	4
